

21-911

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER T. SLATTERY, A NEW YORK RESIDENT, AND THE
EVERGREEN ASSOCIATION, INC., A NEW YORK NONPROFIT CORPORATION,
DOING BUSINESS AS EXPECTANT MOTHER CARE AND EMC FRONTLINE PREGNANCY
CENTERS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

ANDREW M. CUOMO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE GOVERNOR OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK; ROBERTA REARDON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
COMMISSIONER OF THE LABOR DEPARTMENT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK; AND
LETITIA JAMES, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND IN SUPPORT OF
AFFIRMANCE**

For continuation of Amici Appearance See Inside Cover

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION

By: GABRIELLA LARIOS
KATHARINE ES BODDE
ALLISON S. BOHM
ROBERT HODGSON
MOLLY K. BIKLEN
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10004
Tel: (212) 607-3300
glarios@nyclu.org

Dated: August 25, 2021

Attorneys for Amici Curiae continued

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND COMPLIANCE WITH
RULE 29(a)(4)(E) ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. ALTHOUGH TITLE VII PROHIBITED SEX DISCRIMINATION
 NEARLY SIXTY YEARS AGO, LEGISLATURES HAVE BEEN
 FORCED TO CLARIFY REPEATEDLY THAT DISCRIMINATION
 BASED ON PREGNANCY, REPRODUCTIVE CAPACITY, AND
 REPRODUCTIVE DECISION MAKING IS PROHIBITED 4

 II. EMPLOYEES CONTINUE TO FACE SERIOUS RISK OF
 WORKPLACE DISCRIMINATION BASED ON THEIR
 REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH DECISIONS 10

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Cargian v. Breitling USA, Inc.</i> , 737 F. App’x 41 (2d Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Cath. Charities of Diocese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 510 (2006).....	8
<i>DeJesus v. Fla. Cent. Credit Union</i> , No. 8:17-CV-2502-T-36TGW, 2018 WL 4931817, (M.D. Fla. Oct. 11, 2018).....	13
<i>Erickson v. Bartell Drug Co.</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 1266, 1271 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	7
<i>Evergreen Association, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 485 (1974).....	5
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	5
<i>Hall v. Nalco Co.</i> , 534 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>In re Union Pacific Railroad Employment Practices Litigation</i> , 479 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>McGowan v. Ananas Day Spa et al.</i> , 2009 WL 3290324 (E.D.N.Y., January 6, 2009)	12
<i>McGowan v. Ananas Spa E., LLC</i> , No. 09CV0040(JS)(WDW), 2009 WL 2883065 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2009).....	9
<i>Reeves v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> , 446 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Serednyj v. Beverly Healthcare LLC</i> , No. 2:08-CV-4 RM, 2010 WL 1568606, (N.D. Ind. Apr. 16, 2010)	6
<i>Shomo v. Junior Corp.</i> , No. 7:11-CV-508, 2012 WL 2401978 (W.D. Va. June 1, 2012)	12
<i>Spivey v. Beverly Enters.</i> , 196 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Urbano v. Continental Airlines</i> , 138 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	3
 Statutes and Regulations	
11 NYCRR § 52.16	14
29 C.F.R. § 1604.10 (1975)	4
42 U.S.C.A. § 2000e (West)	5
N.Y. Ins. Law § 4303	14

N.Y. Exec. Law § 296..... 1, 4, 6
 N.Y. Ins. Law § 32218, 14
 N.Y. Ins. Law § 321614
 N.Y. Labor § 203-e passim
Enforcement Guidance on Pregnancy Discrimination and Related Issues, EEOC-CVG-2015-1, 29 CFR 1604.....9
 Pregnancy Discrimination Act, Pub. L. No. 95-555, 92 Stat 2076 (1978).....5

Other Authorities

155 Cong. Rec. S12,051 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2009).....8
 2018 National Clinic Violence Survey (Feminist Majority Foundation 2019) 14
 A Better Balance, *Long Overdue: It Is Time for the Federal Pregnant Workers Fairness Act*, 14-16 (2019).....6
 Cloe Axelson, *It’s Time to End The Stigma Around Infertility. Our Newest Federal Judge Won’t Help*, Dec. 11, 2019, WBUR, <https://www.wbur.org/cognoscenti/2019/12/11/sarah-pitlyk-surrogacy-infertility-cloe-axelson>.....14
 Deborah A. Widiss, *Intimate Liberties and Antidiscrimination Law*, 97 B.U.L. Rev. 2083 (2017).....11
 Dr. Pragya Agarwal, *Infertility In the Workplace: Women Are Still Suffering In Silence*, Forbes, Mar. 8, 2020, <https://www.forbes.com/sites/pragyaagarwaleurope/2020/03/08/infertility-in-the-workplace-women-are-still-suffering-in-silence/?sh=6e5c45762c30> 14
 Equal Employment Opportunities Comm’n, *Comm’n Decision on Coverage of Contraception* (2000) 7
 Jamie L. Clanton, Note, *Toward Eradicating Pregnancy Discrimination at Work: Interpreting the PDA to “Mean What It Says,”* 86 Iowa L. Rev. 703 (2001).....6
 Jill Heaviside & Rosann Mariappuram, *The Escalation of Anti-Abortion Violence Ten Years After Dr. George Tiller’s Murder*, Rewire, May 31, 2019, <https://rewire.news/article/2019/05/31/the-escalation-of-anti-abortion-violence-ten-years-after-dr-george-tillers-murder/>; *Violence Statistics & History*, Nat’l Abortion Fed., <https://prochoice.org/education-and-advocacy/violence/violence-statistics-and-history/>13
 Joan C. Williams, *Written Testimony at EEOC Meeting on Unlawful Discrimination Against Pregnant Workers and Workers with Caregiving Responsibilities* (Feb. 15, 2012)11
 Julia Turkewitz & Jack Healy, *3 Are Dead in Colorado Springs Shootout at Planned Parenthood Center*, N.Y. Times, Nov. 27, 2015,

<https://www.nytimes.com/2015/11/28/us/colorado-planned-parenthood-shooting.html>.....14

Kelli Thompson, *I Kept My IVF a Secret at Work Because of the Stigma Around Fertility Treatments*, Working Mother, Mar. 22, 2021, <https://www.workingmother.com/how-employers-can-support-employees-with-infertility>.....14

N.Y. Assembly Debate on Assembly Bill No. 8769-A (June 18, 2014)10

Nicholas Pedriana, *Discrimination by Definition: The Historical and Legal Paths to the Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978*, 21 Yale J. of L. & Feminism 1 (2009)4

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, H.R. 3590, 111th Cong. (2009), *amended by*, Women’s Health Amendment, S. Amdt. 2791 to S. Amdt. 27868

Richard Sandomir, *Ex-Mets Executive Sues Jeff Wilpon, Citing Discrimination Over Pregnancy*, N.Y. Times, Sept. 10, 2014, <https://www.nytimes.com/2014/09/11/sports/baseball/former-executive-sues-mets-and-wilpon-for-discrimination.html>.....12

Stephanie Bornstein, *Poor, Pregnant, And Fired: Caregiver Discrimination Against Low-Wage Workers*, Center For Worklife Law, (2011), [PoorPregnantAndFired.pdf](#) (worklifelaw.org).....11

Tami Luhby, *What does your employer know about your health*, CNN, Feb. 12, 2014, <https://money.cnn.com/2014/02/12/news/economy/employer-health/index.html>14
